
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Mason (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 30 June 2022 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 24 June 
2022. 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests he might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
he has not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 24 
June 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Planning Enforcement Cases Update   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide the Executive Member 

with an update on planning enforcement cases and the current 
issues facing the enforcement team. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. York Economic Strategy and Economic 
Partnership   

(Pages 11 - 34) 

 This report presents the draft Economic Strategy 2022-2030, a 
commitment to York and its economic future, and the city’s 
blueprint for financial stability, growth and prosperity. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Louise Cook 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member For 
Economy And Strategic Planning 

Date 24 May 2022 

Present Councillor Waller 

 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable 
interest that he might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

46. MINUTES  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 
April 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 

47. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been two registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Geoff Beacon suggested that new crimes be created to hold 
those accelerating climate change to account as it will lead to 
more people dying from climate changes causes. He noted that 
he felt that the Council was failing the young and poor in the 
housing market with homes that were too expensive and 
infrastructure to them encouraging things such as car use.  
 
Cllr Douglas welcomed the good performance of York’s 
economy but noted concerns that traders were highlighting that 
spend per person was down. She asked the Executive Member 
to discuss with the planning department why commercial unit 
developments were being considered while not being accessible 
to those with disabilities.   
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



48. QUARTERLY ECONOMIC UPDATE  
 

The health of York’s economy was discussed noting that 
unemployment was low, however, there were around 3,500 job 
vacancies. The pandemic and international effects on York’s 
economy were noted as having created a challenge to the 
labour market. It was confirmed that grant funding related to the 
pandemic had come to an end and the Council had granted all 
the money received to business in York and the Council had 
been acknowledged as one of the most effective Council’s in the 
delivery of grant funding related to the pandemic.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the different teams across the 
Council working in collaboration with businesses in the city to 
support York’s economy. He noted specific work the Council 
was undertaking with the Chamber of Commerce and 
Federation of Small Businesses to support businesses with the 
rise in energy prices.  
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their work on the 
report and in supporting York’s economy during his time as the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning.  
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To support York’s economic response to the COVID-

19 pandemic and ongoing economic work.  
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.23 am]. 

Page 2



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning  

28 June 2022 

 
Report of the Head Development Services 

 

Planning Enforcement Cases Update   

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Executive Member with an 
update on planning enforcement cases and the current issues facing the 
enforcement team.   

Recommendation 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to note the contents of the report.  

 

Reason: To ensure the Executive Member is aware of the work currently 

being undertaken in Planning Enforcement.  

 

Background  

3. A breach of planning control is defined in section 171A of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as: 

 The carrying out of development without the required 
planning permission; or 

 Failing to comply with any condition or limitation subject to 
which planning permission has been granted. 

 Any contravention of the limitations on, or conditions 
belonging to, permitted development rights, under the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015, constitutes a breach of planning 
control against which enforcement 
[...]
 that the 
amenity of part of their area is being adversely affected by the condition 
of neighbouring land and buildings, they may serve a notice on the 
owner requiring that the situation be remedied. These notices set out the 
steps that need to be taken, and the time within which they must be 
carried out 

Current Position 

11. During 2021, 606 new planning enforcement investigation cases 
were received and 648 cases were closed. A total of 496 investigations 
remain open. 7 Enforcement Notices were served. 

12. By comparison: 

 

In 2015 -  483 cases opened  

       352 closed 

2 Enforcement Notices were served   

 

In 2016 -  501 cases opened  

       367 closed 

3 Enforcement Notices were served   

 

In 2017-  699 cases opened 

       880 closed 

7 Enforcement Notices were served   

 

In 2018 -  689 cases opened  

       759 closed 

4 Enforcement Notices were served   

 

In 2019 -  592 cases opened  

       712 closed 

13 Enforcement Notices were served   

 

In 2020 -  526 cases opened  

Page 5



       504 closed 

2 Enforcement Notices were served   

13. In 2021, of the cases closed, 137 cases were not expedient to 
pursue, 28 were found to be permitted development, 169 were found to 
be not in breach of planning control and 68 breaches were rectified 
following work undertaken by the team. 7 were granted planning 
permission.  

14. Currently the Council has 35 enforcement cases awaiting the 
outcome of a planning application.  

15. In 2021, 7 Enforcement Notices were served. These included: 

- The service of 3 Listed Building Enforcement Notices in relation to 
unauthorised adverts. 

-The service of an Enforcement Notice in relation to 8 unauthorised 
greenhouses to be used as outdoor dining shelters. 

- The service of an Enforcement Notice in relation units being occupied 
as workshops not storage only. 

- The service of an Enforcement Notice in relation to the unauthorised 
change of use of agricultural land to domestic c
[...]
 amount of time. Not hearing from the 
Council during this period can give rise to considerable frustration, a 
poor perception of the service and associated complaints. As part of 
ongoing management of the service the Acknowledgement letter 
received by complainants has been changed to take into account 
feedback from the Councils complaints. This has been done to improve 
the service perception in this area. Officers will improve communication 
thorough providing more regular updates, even if this is to simply inform 
a complainant that the case is still open and being investigated. Regular 
updates will help to reassure members of the public that their concerns 
are being addressed despite the apparent delay. Processes are 
currently being developed within the computer system that will prompt 
enforcement officers to update complainants throughout the process.   

25. The Councils computer system will now provide 3 monthly reminders 
to Enforcement Officers to update complainants. 

Consultation  
 
26. This report is for the Executive Member therefore no consultation has 

taken place regarding the contents of the report.   
 
Council Plan 

 

27. The following Council priorities are relevant: 

·        Good health and wellbeing 

·        A greener and cleaner city 

·        An open and effective council  

 
28. Implications 
 

 Financial There are no financial implications 

Page 8



 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications 
 Equalities There are no equalities implications      
 Legal There are no legal implications 
 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder 

implications        
 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications 
 Property There are no property implications 
 Other There are no other implications 

 
 Risk Management 

 
29. There are no known risks. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

  
Rob Harrison 
Principal Development 
Management Officer 
Tel: 01904 553775  
rob.harrison@york.gov.uk  
 
Becky Eades  
Head of Development Services 
Tel: 01904 551627 
becky.eades@york.gov.uk  

James Gilchrist 
Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date:    17 June 2022 

 

    

 
Wards Affected:  

All    

   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

  

 
Background Papers: None          
 
 

Page 9

mailto:rob.harrison@york.gov.uk
mailto:becky.eades@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

28 June 2022 

 
 

York Economic Strategy and Economic Partnership 

 
Summary 
 
1. This report presents the draft Economic Strategy 2022-2030, a 

commitment to York and its economic future, and the city’s blueprint for 
financial stability, growth and prosperity. (See Annex A) 

2. This is an updated version of the Council’s existing Economic Strategy 
2016 – 2020, and has been in development for several years. Whilst this 
period of time has been extended due to the COVID pandemic, it has 
also allowed for a rigorous consultation process with contributions from 
hundreds of key organisations, business and stakeholders from across 
the City, as well as York residents themselves 

3. This has resulted in the development of a robust Strategy, underpinned 
by five core themes to nurture an inclusive, sustainable economy, 
providing opportunity for all.   

4. To support the development and implementation of the Economic 
Strategy Delivery Plan, a Partnership Board will be established to 
influence and guide future progress against targets set.  

Recommendations 
 

5. The Executive Member is asked to:  

i) Approve the draft Economic Strategy 

ii) Initiate the next phase of consultation for the strategy  

iii) Approve the draft terms of reference for the Economic Partnership 

Reasons:  
 

i) To support the content and purpose of the next Economic Strategy for 
York  

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

ii) To agree that all key required elements of the Strategy are present 
 

iii) To allow for preparation of a complete Strategy for final approval 
Executive in October 2022.  

 

The Economic Strategy 
 

6. The process of developing the Strategy began in 2019, and has been 
through several phases of development. 

7. The Executive Member last received a formal update on the progress of 
the Economic Strategy in October 2021 setting out ongoing consultation 
programmes and results, and outlining the development of the key 
themes central to driving and delivering the Strategy.  

Strategy themes 
 

8. To align with the key economic ambitions for York, regional and national 
considerations and the Levelling Up agenda, five themes, each with sub-
strands, have been developed as the nucleus of the Strategy. These are: 

 York as a global city: How our economy relates to the world 
beyond the York boundary; import, export and trade; inward 
investment; attracting customers from elsewhere.  The importance 
of links with places outside of York, whether international or much 
closer to home.  Our global strengths – a unique rail cluster, the 
emerging Bio-economy, our UNESCO designation as city of media 
arts – are at the heart of our ambitions 

 A greener economy: As our Climate Change Strategy shows, York 
cannot become net-zero without businesses playing their part.  The 
city can help businesses as they seek to reduce their carbon 
footprints, understand their environmental impact, reduce energy 
use and keep short and long term costs down, and it is vital that we 
do so.  The green economy is growing and can provide new 
opportunities through initiatives such as BioYorkshire, building the 
green jobs of the future that will support our city’s net zero ambition. 

 A thriving workforce: Our Skills Strategy has already set out a 
clear vision to helping the people of York develop the skills and 
attributes needed in the 21st century econo
[...]
ans and strategies, for example, the two phases of ‘Our 
Big Conversation’, ‘My City Centre’ and the ‘Microbusiness Grant 
Scheme Evaluation’. 

York Economic Partnership  
 

16. Over the course of the COVID 19 pandemic, an informal partnership of 
Business Leaders was developed with the aim of steering York through 
the through the most challenging of economic landscapes. This group 
was supported by several local networks, businesses and business 
organisations, proving to be a good working model for an economic 
partnership.  

17. It is from this collaborative, unified approach from which the proposal for 
a York Economic Partnership has arisen. Previous iterations of the 
Economic Strategy have been guided by Economic Partnerships, and 
this fulfils a specific commitment from the 2019 – 2023 Council to 
formalise such a partnership.  

18. York’s Economic Partnership will bring together employers, 
entrepreneurs, education providers, employee representatives, sector 
representatives and City of York Council to form part of the city’s 
partnership structures, with the City Leaders’ Group providing overall 
direction and setting the 10 year plan. 

19. The Partnership will be responsible for implementing and monitoring the 
new York Economic Strategy 2022-30, and will seek to facilitate a deep 

Page 14

https://www.ynylep.com/strategies/greener-fairer-stronger


 

and long lasting partnership to support the advancement and 
achievement of the aims set out in York’s Economic Strategy.  

20. It is expected that members of the Board will represent a broad spectrum 
of sectors and organisations, and membership will be reviewed annually, 
and perhaps be temporarily extended to include additional expertise as 
agreed by the Board. 

21. Organisations joining the Board will commit to contributing towards city-
wide objectives rather than promoting their own commercial interests.   

22. It is proposed that the Board will meet every 6 months, with the 
frequency of meetings to be reviewed annually, and may establish sub-
groups for more detailed work under the five themes of the strategy.  

23. Beyond agreeing its own business, the Board is not a decision making 
body but will advise and make recommendations to the Council 

24. The draft Terms of Reference are included at Annex B of this report.  

 

Consultation  
 

25. Consultation to shape the Economic Strategy has been extensive, with 
engagement with multiple cohorts through roundtable sessions, 
workshops and meetings, and has been an essential part of the Strategy 
development. This is set out in paragraphs 11 - 15 above.  

26. The development of the strategy and partnership and the evidence base 
have been presented to multiple Executive Member decision sessions 
and Scrutiny meetings, as follows: 

 Agenda for Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning on Wednesday, 20 October 2021, 3.00 pm 
(york.gov.uk) – item 20 

 January 2022 Quarterly Economic Update.pdf (york.gov.uk) 46 

 Inclusive Growth Update report EMDS April 2022.pdf (york.gov.uk) 
59 

 Scrutiny report - Economy & Place Scrutiny - 12th Feb 2020 

 Scrutiny report - Economy & Place Scrutiny - 24th November 2020 

 Report to Executive Member for Economy & Strategic Planning 
Decision Session - 16th March 2020 

 Report to Executive Member for Economy & Strategic Planning 
Decision Session - 21st October 2020 

 Report to Executive Member for Economy & Strategic Planning 
Decision Session - 26th Jan 2021 

Page 15

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=735&MId=12758&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=735&MId=12758&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=735&MId=12758&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s155863/January%202022%20Quarterly%20Economic%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s158683/Inclusive%20Growth%20Update%20report%20EMDS%20April%202022.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s138674/Development%20of%20a%20new%20Economic%20Strategy%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s143977/Economic%20Strategy%20Cover.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s139472/Economic%20Strategy%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s139472/Economic%20Strategy%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s142851/Economic%20Strategy%20and%20Partnership%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s142851/Economic%20Strategy%20and%20Partnership%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s145564/Report.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s145564/Report.pdf


 

 Report to Executive Member for Economy & Strategic Planning 
Decision Session - 27th April 2021  

Council Plan 
 

27. Our work addresses the following outcomes from the Council Plan: 

 Good health and wellbeing; 

 Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 

 A better start for children and young people; 

 A greener and cleaner city; and, 

 Safe communities and culture for all. 
 
28. Implications 
 

 Financial – no financial implications;  
 Human Resources (HR) – no implications; 
 One Planet Council / Equalities – our work positively supports the 

Council’s equalities objectives; 
 Legal – no implications; 
 Crime and Disorder – no implications;  
 Information Technology (IT) – no implications; 
 Property – no direct implications 

 

Risk Management 
 

29. There are no specific risks identified in respect of the recommendations. 
 

Contact Details 
 

Author: 
 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Simon Brereton 
Head of Economy  
simon.brereton@york.gov.uk  
 
 

Tracey Carter 
Director of Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration 
 

Report 
Approved 

x 
Date:    17 June 2022 

 

    

Wards Affected:   All x 

 

Page 16

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s149205/Engagement%20cover%20report%20Cllr%20Waller%2028th%20April%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s149205/Engagement%20cover%20report%20Cll
[...]
and skills. By 2030, our aim 

means is that:  

• York will be among the top 25% most productive local economies as measured by 

Gross Value Added per hour worked, requiring a 3.8% increase in productivity 

• York will be among the top 25% local economies for pay levels as measured by full-

time median weekly pay and part-time median hourly pay, requiring an increase of 

11% in median full-time weekly pay and 1% in median part-time hourly pay 

• York will continue to be among the top 25% local economies for skill levels as 

measured by percentage of working age population who are qualified to NVQ Level 

4 or higher, requiring the proportion with Level 4+ qualifications to remain above 

50% 

This overarching aim is driven by the evidence set out above – both the economic data and 

the views of our residents.  The data tells us that we must do more to increase productivity, 

from our current position of leading the Yorkshire & Humber region but being average in UK 

terms. And at the same time, our residents tell us that they want more skills to adapt to future 

economy, better part-time work opportunities to support their responsibilities beyond work, 

and action to meet the net zero ambitions we have set. 

We recognise that the economic strategy is part of a suite of strategies and plans, and must 

do its best to simultaneously support our ambitions for Net Zero, our Local Plan, and the 

new Health and Wellbeing Strategy among others. Therefore, we have established 5 headline 

commitments that not only embed the overarching aim of the economic strategy, but include 

important objectives that we seek to achieve as a local authority. 

The 5 Strategy Themes 

 

York as a global city 

How our economy relates to the world beyond the York boundary; import, export and trade; 

inward investment; attracting customers from elsewhere.  The importance of links with places 

outside of York, whether international or much closer to home.  Our global strengt
[...]
 

Build our global clusters 

Work with our rail, bio-economy and heritage-based media arts clusters to attract more 

employment, promote our city and its businesses to the world, and support levelling up across 

the North. 

 

Annex APage 32



Annex B 

York Economic Partnership – Draft Terms of Reference 

1. York’s Economic Partnership is a partnership body, bringing together employers, 

entrepreneurs, education providers, employee representatives, sector representatives and 

CoYC 

2. The Board is responsible for implementing and monitoring the new York Economic Strategy 

2022-30. 

3. The Board forms part of the city’s partnership structures, with the City Leaders Group 

providing overall direction and setting the 10 year plan.  

4. Through its work, the Board will seek to facilitate a deep and long lasting partnership to 

support the advancement and achievement of the aims set out in York’s Economic Strategy.  

5. The Board will comprise representatives from: 

• City of York Council (Economic Growth Team) 

• Higher Education in York (York College, University of York, York St John University, 

Askham Bryan College) 

• York & North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce 

• Federation of Small Businesses 

• YNY LEP/MCA 

• TUC 

• JobCentre Plus and DWP 

• York BID 

• Indie York 

• Economic thinktanks/research organisations – JRF, Centre for Cities Regional contact 

• Sector representatives for: 

i. Rail 

ii. Biotech and life sciences 

iii. Creative and cultural 

iv. Health and Social care 

v. Financial & Professional Services 

vi. IT & tech 

vii. Retail 

viii. Hospitality 

ix. Manufacturing 

x. Construction 

xi. Third Sector 

6. Membership will be reviewed annually, and may be temporarily extended to include 

additional expertise as agreed by the Board. 

7. Organisations joining the Board will commit to contributing to city-wide objectives rather 

than promoting their own commercial interests.   

8. The Board will meet every 6 months, with the frequency of meetings to be reviewed 

annually, and may establish sub-groups 

9. Beyond agreeing its own business, the Board is not a decision making body but will advise 

and make recommendations to the Council 

Annex BPage 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Planning Enforcement Cases Update
	5 York Economic Strategy and Economic Partnership
	Annex A - Draft Economic Strategy June 2022
	Annex B - Draft York Economic Partnership TOR






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 28 June 2022 

Present Councillor Mason (Executive Member) 

Officers In 
Attendance 

Tracey Carter, Director of Housing, Economy 
and Regeneration 
Simon Brereton, Head of Economy  
Rob Harrison, Principal Development 
Management Officer 
Becky Eades, Head of Development Services 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (10:00am)  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registerable interests he might have in respect of business on 
the agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 

2. Minutes (10:01am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 

May 2022 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Executive Member. 

 

3. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Douglas spoke on agenda item 5, York Economic Strategy 
and Economic Partnership. She noted the delay in progressing 
the Economic Strategy and she focused on two of the strategy 
themes; thriving workforce and an economy driven by good 
business. She made reference to a Public Health report that 
outlined gaping health inequalities in York. She highlighted the 
findings, noting that there was a 10 year life expectancy gap 
between the most and least affluent wards in York and that 40% 
of health inequalities were caused by low pay, low household 
incomes and poverty. She highlighted her disappointment that 



there was no mention of health inequalities and the economic 
causes in the Strategy.  
 
She also requested that the Executive Member ensured that all 
council owned companies were members of the Good Business 
Charter.  
 
Mrs Pressland spoke on agenda item 4, Planning Enforcement 
Cases Update. She confirmed the residents of The Residence, 
formally Terry’s Chocolate Factory, had been waiting for over 6 
years for PJ Livesey construction to build the necessary bike 
and bin storage.  She stated that a previous enforcement 
application from 2019 was acknowledged by the council but no 
action was taken and residents were extremely frustrated about 
the lack of provision. She confirmed that residents would 
welcome enforcement support to provide the provision of bin 
and bike stores and other original planning requirements.  
 
Cllr Kilbane spoke on agenda item 4, Planning Enforcement 
Cases Update and agenda item 5, York Economic Strategy and 
Economic Partnership. He noted residents frustrations when 
planning applications were approved and then not built to the 
specification submitted. Although he acknowledged that there 
had been some resource issues within the enforcement team, 
he asked the Executive Member to now prioritise enforcement.  
 
He also highlighted the health inequalities in York that had not 
been addressed within the council’s Economic Strategy 2022-
2030 and noted that the Public Health report findings should be 
considered within the Strategy. 
 

4. Planning Enforcement Cases Update (10:12am)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 

update on planning enforcement cases and the current issues 

facing the enforcement team. 

 

The Head of Development Services provided an update, noting 

that: 

 In 2021 there were 606 new planning enforcement cases 

and 648 were closed. 7 Enforcement Notices were served 

and 107 cases were not expedient to pursue. 28 cases 

were found to be permitted development and 169 were 

found to be not in breach of planning control. 68 breaches 

were rectified following work undertaken by the 



enforcement team and 7 were granted planning 

permission. 

 There was currently 36 enforcement cases awaiting the 

outcome of a planning application.   

 A total of 496 investigations remained open. 

 Three new Enforcement Officers had been recruited and 

cases were now being progressed. 

 

The Executive Member acknowledged the workforce challenges 

over the last 12 months and welcomed the new recruitments to 

enable the team to be in a stronger position.  

In response to the speaker’s comments, Officers confirmed they 

were progressing to resolve the issues at The Residence. 

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.  

 

Reason: To ensure the Executive Member was aware of the 

work currently being undertaken in Planning 

Enforcement.  

 

5. York Economic Strategy and Economic Partnership 
(10:16am)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented the 
draft Economic Strategy 2022-2030. 

The Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration and the 
Head of Economy provided the background to the draft strategy, 
the challenges faced and the ambitions to be achieved within 
the five core themes; York as a global city, a greener economy, 
a thriving workforce, thriving businesses and an economy driven 
by good business.     

The Executive Member noted that: 

 The Strategy was an updated version of the council’s 
existing Economic Strategy 2016-2020. It articulated the 
previous themes in terms of measures, actions and 
objectives.  

 The points made by the speakers would come into clear 
focus when the Strategy was considered at a series of 
scrutiny committees to be held in July and increasing 
wage levels, helping people into work and developing 



skills levels would support the embedded issues of 
poverty and health inequalities. 

 A rigorous consultation process with contributions from 
key organisations, businesses and stakeholders from 
across the City, as well as York residents, had taken 
place. This resulted in the development of a robust 
Economic Strategy that also supported or ran in parallel 
with other council strategies, legislation, polices and 
initiatives.  

 The challenges within part-time working, the net zero 
ambitions and recruitment would remain a continued 
focus, as well as growing the bioeconomy, insurance, 
technology, digital, creative and rail sectors.  

 There would also be a focus on the high volume sectors 
within the City, retail, hospitality and social care, to drive 
up productivity and wages and to recognise and support 
microbusinesses. 

 Despite some of the challenges, York’s economy was 
thriving, with pay and productivity the highest in Yorkshire 
and there was continued high level employment in the city, 
with high level skills amongst the workforce.   

 York’s Economic Partnership would be responsible for 
implementing and monitoring the new Economic Strategy 
and supporting a broad spectrum of sectors. It was 
proposed that the Board would meet bi-annually and may 
establish sub-groups for more detailed work under the five 
themes of the Strategy.  
 

The Executive Member welcomed the Strategy and in answer to 
his questions, officers confirmed: 

 The Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee would support 
refining stronger health inequalities links within the 
Strategy at its joint meeting on 13 July 2022. 

 They would invite the council’s shareholders to join the 
Good Business Charter. 
 

Resolved:  

i) That the draft Economic Strategy be approved. 

ii) That the next phase of consultation for the Strategy be 
initiated. 



iii) That the draft terms of reference for the Economic 
Partnership be approved. 

 
Reasons:  
 

i) To support the content and purpose of the next Economic 
Strategy for York.  
 

ii) To agree that all key required elements of the Strategy 
were present. 
 

iii) To allow for preparation of a complete Strategy for final 
approval Executive in October 2022.  

 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Mason, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.30 am]. 


